
GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION 

DISTRICT SOUTH EAST, C-BLOCK, DEFENCE COLONY, DELHI-24 
No. F/DDE(SE)/2019-20/  9B6 	 Dated:  .2 c.cg 1 2,019  

NOTICE  

Corrigendum to List-I, List-II, List-III dated 20/07/2019, 03/08/2019, 13/08/2019 
respectively for deployment of Guest Teachers in District South East. 

In partial modification of List-I, List-II, List-III dated 20/07/2019, 03/08/2019, 
13/08/2019 respectively the following Guest Teachetsare hereby Re-deployed to schools where 
vacancies are available as per details given below:- 

ASSISTANT TEACHER (PRIMARY) 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days 
of 

Experience 

Ill of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

I 2013224835 REENA KUMAR! 
ASSISTANT 
TEACHER 

(PRIMARY) 
FEMALE 1126 1923346 

Sangam Vihar, 
J-Block- SKV 

2 2013024232 SWARTI 
ASSISTANT 
TEACHER 

(PRIMARY) 
FEMALE 302 1925033 

New Friends 
Colony-SKV 

DRAWING TEACHER 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days 
of 

Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

I 2017022119 ARTI DEVI 
DRAWING 
TEACHER 

FEMALE 112 1925057 
Molar Band, 

 
No.2-GBSSS 

PGT POLITICAL SCIENCE 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days 
of 

Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2013023836 NIDHI 
PGT 

POLITICAL 
SCIENCE 

FEMALE 1027 
NO 

VACANCY 

PGT ENGLISH 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days 
of 

Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2014257468 
NASEEM 

AHMAD KHAN 
PGT 

ENGLISH 
MALE 1135 1925356 

Tekhand - 
GBSSS 

‘1A‘ 	

k 

Oec‘;.•J. 
 , sev, 

Go\lk 	

kef,ce Co\c-)cll 

C-C3\06'. 	
00. 

wo-‘‘ 

P 



TGT ENGLISH 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant 

SUBJECT GENDER 
Total Days 

of 
Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2013213129 
SANGEETA 

SHARMA 
TGT 

ENGLISH FEMALE 1275 1925049 
Joga Bai- 
GGSSS 

2 2013511662 Seema 
TGT 

ENGLISH 
FEMALE 944 1925033 

New Friends 
Colony-SKV 
Molar Band, 

No.2- GGSSS 3 21011216725 Priya 
TGT 

ENGLISH 
FEMALE 733 1925053 

TGT HINDI 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant 

SUBJECT GENDER 
Total Days 

of 
Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2013234404 Anilkumar TGT HINDI MALE 1152 1925005 

New Friends 
Colony-
GBSSS 

(Chander 
Shekhar Azad) 

2 2013244540 
ASFAQULLAH 

KHAN 
TGT HINDI MALE 1143 1924014 

Defence 
Colony, Varun 
Marg-GBSSS 

3 21011151685 DEEPIKA TGT HINDI FEMALE 906 1925060 

Chitranjan 
Park-SKV 
(Shyama 

Prasad 
Mukher,ice) 

4 20168702 
MAN SINGH 

MEENA 
TGT HINDI MALE 797 1925418 

Sarai Kale 
Khan.Vidyut 
Vihar- Govt. 

SV 

TGT MATH 

S.No. Application ID Name of the 
Applicant SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days 
of 

Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2013360924 SHALU WARI TGT MATH FEMALE 1099 1925401 
Molar Band, 

 
No.1- GGSSS 

2 201160723 
SURENDER 

SINGH 
TGT MATH MALE 864 1925356 

Tekhand - 
GBSSS 

3 201120352 SAROJ RANI TGT MATH FEMALE 848 1925431 

Madanpur 
Khadar Extn., 

Phase-Ill-
Govt. Co-ed 
Sarvodaya 
Vidyalaya 

4 2014124551 MADHUBALA TGT MATH FEMALE 823 1925404 
Madanpur 
Khadar- 
GGSSS 

5 2013224451 BHUSHAN RANI TGT MATH FEMALE 759 1925431 

Madanpur 
Khadar Extn., 

Phase-111- 
Govt. Co-ed 
Sarvodaya 
Vidyalaya 

6 2014014845 deepak TGT MATH FEMALE 671 1925033 
New Friends 

 
Colony-SKV 

TGT NATURAL SCIENCE 

S.No. Application ID Name of the 
Applicant SUBJECT GENDER 

Total Days 
of 

Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2013266752 TEEKA RAM 
TGT 

NATURAL 
SCIENCE 

MALE 1186 1925353 
Jasola Village, 

GBSSS 

Zgoa. 2 	1.1 



TGT SANSKRIT 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant 

SUBJECT GENDER 
Total Days 

of 
Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

I 2013526308 
RAKESH 

SHARMA. 
TGT 

SANSKRIT 
MALE 1086 1925339 

Madanpur 
Khadar Extn. 

J.J.Colony 
GBSSS 

TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE 

S.No. Application ID 
Name of the 
Applicant 

SUBJECT GENDER 
Total Days 

of 
Experience 

ID of School 
Alloted 

Name of 
School 

Allotted 

1 2014070291 
BALESH 
KUMAR 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

MALE 1304 
NO 

VACANCY 

Guest teachers who have been allocated schools are hereby informed to report for joining in 
the office of concerned HOS/School by 26/08/2019. The HOS is directed to submit the 
manual joining immediately in the District (South-East) office. At the time of reporting 
concerned guest teachers must carry the following documents for verification by the 
concerned HOS :- 

1. Copy of online Registration slip/Application Form. 

2. Copy of latest online generated relieving letter, having clearly mentioned reason of 
relieving of last attended school and copies of online generated experience certificates duly 
signed by concerned HOS. 

3. Self attested photocopies of all relevant educational qualifications (both sides) like 
year wise Mark sheets/Certificates, Provisional/Degree (from 10th onwards). Candidates 
without certificate, degree or provisional will not be entertained. 

4. CTET mark sheet and certificate (where applicable)- in case CTET certificate is 
found expired as on date of report, Concerned HOS, after joining of the Guest Teacher, 
must forward the case for NON CTET updation in MIS module. 

5. Identity Proof (preferably Copy of Aadhar Card). 

HOS shall ensure that the engagement is done in conformity with the guidelines and 
instruction on the subject issued from time to time. 

Further, concerned HOS will take following action for the engagement of Guest Teacher for 
session 2019-20: 

1. Give the concerned Guest Teachers manual joining if the teacher fulfils all eligibility 
condition for his/her particular posts/subjects laid by DOE as per existing RRs. 

2. Submit a copy of manual joining immediately in the 0/o ADE (South East) so as 
his/her name can be uploaded in MIS for online Allocation/Joining. 

3. 	Thereafter HOS may check the candidate name in MIS an generate generate online 
engagement letter. 

„ c°c 	-6‘GL\  ‘,3\c.\ 
ok 

G\  5°\\N\-'2‘  
\\\ 

e\e(Nce Ci°\°C\\I  2  

PT_ 



Mere allotment of school does not guarantee the engagement of the candidate; it is 
further subject to the availability of vacancy at the time of reporting in the allotted 
school and fulfillment of eligibility criteria as per existing RRs of DOE. 

For some post/subjects, after exhausting list of male candidates, few female guest 
teachers have been allotted boys only schools due to no matching vacancies in girls/co-ed 
schools. If any such female guest teacher doot want to join in boys schooy they may 
submit their unwillingness in the office of DDE South East so that their names can be 
retained in the waiting list for further consideration as per rule which is subject to 
availability of vacancies in girls/co-ed schools in future. 

No verification of documents is done at district level. Therefore, the HOS concerned shall 
verify the certificate of CTET along with other educational qualification certificates, and also 
ensure that the Guest Teachers fulfils the RRs applicable to the post allocated to them, before 
generating the joining report. The HOS concerned shall be personally responsible for any 
negligence committed in verification of documents and fulfillment of RRs by the guest 
teacher. In case any Guest Teachers does not turn up for joining the same shall be reported to 
the District Office latest by 26/08/2019. 

While every care has been taken during preparation of lists as per rule, District Office (SE) 
reserves the right to rectify errors and omissions, if detected at any stage. 

Copy to:- 
1. ADE E-V for information 

\..2.-!SO (IT) with a request to upload on MIS. 
3. RDE(East) for information 
4. ADE (South-East) 

(Dr. SANJAY CH I URVEDI) 
Deputy Director of Education 

District (South .E st) 
Deputy Director ot Education 

District South-East 
Govt of N! C T of Delhi 

C-Block. C ,.rice Colony 
New DE.-lhi-110024 

(Dr. SANJAY CHATURVEDI) 
Deputy Director of Education 

District (South East) • 

•:!:•! 

11 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

